
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Planning Committee 
 

At: 
 

Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS Teams 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 4 April 2023 

Time: 
 

2.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Paul Lloyd 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: M Bailey, P M Black, P Downing, A J Jeffery, M H Jones, S E Keeton, 
M B Lewis, R D Lewis, N L Matthews, T M White and R A Williams 
 
Watch Online: http://bit.ly/3z1luUc 
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests  
 
3   Minutes. 1 - 4 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4   Items for deferral/withdrawal.  
 
5   Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 
5 - 94 

 
 

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 9 May 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Tuesday, 28 March 2023 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636923 
 
 

http://bit.ly/3z1luUc
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
P M Black P Downing A J Jeffery 
M H Jones S E Keeton M B Lewis 
R D Lewis T M White R A Williams 
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Bowyer Principal Telematics Engineer 
Ian Davies Development Manager 
Eilian Jones Area Team Leader 
Sally-Ann Evans Lead Lawyer 
Chris Healey Area Team Leader 
Hayley Kemp Area Team Leader 
Dave Owen Principal Planning Officer 
Amanda Pugh Principal Engineer 
Jonathan Wills Lead Lawyer 
 
Also present  
Councillors S Bennett & R A Fogarty 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): M Bailey and N L Matthews 

 

 
46 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor R A Fogarty – Item 1 - 2020/0343/FUL – personal. 
 
Councillor R A Williams – Item 5 - 2023/0013/FUL – personal and prejudicial and 
withdrew prior to discussion. 
 
Councillors P M Black, P Downing, A J Jeffrey, M H Jones, S E Keeton, M B Lewis, 
R D Lewis, P Lloyd, T M White - Item 5 - 2023/0013/FUL – personal. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Planning Committee (07.03.2023) 
Cont’d 

 

47 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

48 Items for deferral/withdrawal. 
 
None. 
 

49 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 
A series of planning applications were presented on behalf of the Head of Planning & 
City Regeneration. 
 
Amendments/updates to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#) 
(Note: Updates to the report referred to below were circulated to  
Members of the Committee and published on the Council’s website prior to the 
meeting, those marked (*) were verbal updates at the meeting.) 
 
Resolved that  
 

1) the undermentioned planning applications be approved. 
 
(Item 1) – Planning Application 2020/0343/FUL - Residential development 
comprising 56 affordable units (100% occupation)  with associated access, 
parking, landscaping and ancillary infrastructure and drainage works at Land 
North Of Chestnut Avenue, West Cross, Swansea 
 
A detailed visual presentation was given.  
 
Michael Crafar (objector on behalf of local residents & Gower Society) and Geriant 
John (agent) addressed the committee. 
 
Councillor R Fogarty (Local Member) addressed the Committee regarding the 
proposal. 
 
Report updated as follows: 
 
26 Further letters of Objection & 1 letter of Support received. 
 
Minor change in wording recommendation
[...]
he officer recommendation is for “refusal” and Members resolve not to 
accept this recommendation, appropriate conditions should then be debated 
and confirmed by means of a second vote.  For reasons of probity, Members 
should also confirm reasons for approval which should also be lawful in 
planning terms.  Officers will advise accordingly but will recommend deferral if 
more time is required to consider what conditions/obligations are required or if 
he/she considers a site visit should be held.  If the application departs from 
the adopted development plan it (other than a number of policies listed on 
page 83 of Part 3 of the Constitution) will need to be reported to Council and 
this report will include any appropriate conditions/obligations. 
 
The application will not be deemed to be approved unless and until 
suitable conditions have been recorded and confirmed by means of a 
second vote. 
 
Where Members are unable to reach agreement on reasons for refusal or 
appropriate conditions as detailed above, Members should resolve to defer 
the application for further consultation and receipt of appropriate planning and 
legal advice.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee – 4th April 2023 

Contents 
 

Item App. No. Site Location Officer Rec. 

    

1 2022/2796/FUL Land Rear Of Dyffryn Close, Swansea Enterprise 
Park, Swansea, SA6 8RX 

Approve 

  Vehicular access improvements, erection of a 
builders merchant including outside storage of 
materials and perimeter fencing, 2 no. drive thru 
units (Class A1/A3 uses), B2/B8 units, vehicle 
marketing suite (unique use) and associated 
development 

 

    

2 2023/0220/FUL 70 Rhyd Y Defaid Drive, Sketty, Swansea, SA2 8AN Approve 

  Erection of front boundary gate  

    

3 2020/1492/FUL Land Adjacent To Former Bus Depot, New Road, 
Crofty, Swansea 

Approve 

  Change of use of former bus depot (Class B8) to 
a private waste recycling centre (Class B2) 

 

    

 

Page 7



Planning Committee – 4th April 2

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio 
 

Cyfarfod Aml-Leoliad  - Ystafell Gloucester, Neuadd y Ddinas / 

MS Teams  

Dydd Mawrth, 4 Ebrill 2023 am 2.00 pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd P Lloyd (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
P M Black P Downing M H Jones 
S E Keeton R D Lewis N L Matthews 
T M White R A Williams  
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Gareth Borsden Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Ian Davies Rheolwr Datblygu 
Eilian Jones Arweinydd Tîm Ardal 
Sally-Ann Evans cyfreithiwr arweiniol 
Chris Healey Arweinydd Tîm Ardal 
Hayley Kemp Arweinydd Tîm Ardal 
Amanda Pugh Uwch-beiriannydd 
Jonathan Wills cyfreithiwr arweiniol 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): M Bailey, A J Jeffery a/ac M B Lewis 
 

 
51 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, datganwyd 
y cysylltiad canlynol: 
 
Y Cynghorydd R A Williams – Eitem 3 (2020/1492/FUL) – personol. 
 

52 Cofnodion. 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol a gynhaliwyd 
ar 7 Mawrth 2023 fel cofnod cywir. 
 

53 Eitemau i'w gohirio/tynnu'n ôl 
 
Dim 
 
 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Dydd Mawrth, 4 Ebrill 2023) 
Parhad 

 

 
54 Penderfynu ar geisiadau cynllunio o dan Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1990. 

 
Cyflwynwyd cyfres o geisiadau cynllunio ar ran Pennaeth Cynllunio ac Adfywio'r 
Ddinas.  
 
Adroddwyd am ddiwygiadau/ddiweddariadau i'r atodlen hon a nodir y rhain isod â (#) 
(Sylwer: Dosbarthwyd yr wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am yr adroddiad y cyfeirir ato isod i 
Aelodau'r Pwyllgor yn ogystal â'i chyhoeddi ar wefan y cyngor y diwrnod cyn y 
cyfarfod)  
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo'r ceisiadau cynllunio isod.  
 
#(Eitem 1) – Cais Cynllunio 2022/2796/FUL - Gwelliannau mynediad i gerbydau, 
adeiladu Cyflenwyr Adeiladu gan gynnwys storfa y tu allan ar gyfer 
deunyddiau a ffensys perimedr, 2 uned gyrru trwyddo (defnydd Dosbarth 
A1/A3), unedau B2/B8, ystafell farchnata ar gyfer cerbydau (defnydd unigryw) a 
datblygiad cysylltiedig ar dir y tu ôl i Dyffryn Close, Parc Menter Abertawe, 
Abertawe 
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol manwl.  
 
Anerchodd Dave Daycock (ar ran y gwrthwynebydd) a Matthew Gray (asiant) y 
pwyllgor.  
 
Dosbarthwyd lluniau o faterion amrywiol yn ymwneud â llifogydd etc. ar y safle 
cyfagos gan y gwrthwynebydd i'r Aelodau a oedd yn bresennol ac fe'u dangoswyd 
ar-lein. 
 
Diweddarwyd yr adroddiad fel a ganlyn: 
 
Mae ymateb ysgrifenedig pellach wedi ei gyflwyno ar ran y gwrthwynebydd yn codi 
materion amrywiol sydd wedi eu crynhoi fel a ganlyn: 

i) Mae'r safle mewn perygl llifogydd sydd wedi'i waethygu gan waith torri coed. 
Mae'r bwriad yn groes i TAN15 ac yn peri risg llifogydd i dir ac eiddo 
trydydd parti. 

ii) Mae carthffosydd a draeniau anhysbys posib o fewn y safle. 
iii) Llygredd safle sydd angen ymchwiliad pellach. 
iv) Mae canclwm Japan ar y safle. 

 
Mae'r materion uchod eisoes wedi cael sylw yn yr adroddiad 
 
 
(Eitem 2) – Cais Cynllunio 2023/0220/FUL - Codi gât ffin flaen yn 70 Rhyd y 
Defaid Drive, Sgeti, Abertawe 
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol.  
 
Anerchodd Craig Davies (ymgeisydd) y Pwyllgor.  
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Dydd Mawrth, 4 Ebrill 2023) 
Parhad 

 

 
(Eitem 3) – Cais Cynllunio 2020/1492/FUL - Newid defnydd hen ddepo bysus 
(Dosbarth B8) i ganolfan ailgylchu gwastraff preifat (Dosbarth B2) ar dir 
gerllaw'r hen ddepo bysus, New Road, Crofty, Abertawe 
 
Rhoddwyd cyflwyniad gweledol.  
 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 3.20 pm 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


